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place it before Parliament for consideration of all the recommendations from primary to university education, hon.
Members will agree that it will take months and months only to discuss it.
But I am keen to implement some of the recommendations on which we all agree.
That is why I have asked the Members of the Parliamentary Committee to please advise me on which crucial issues they agree that we should immediately implement? That will be placed before you along with the whole Commission's Report. After we have implemented some of the recom-menations where we are all agreed, we will take up the other recommendations. But if we were to consider the whole Report, I am afraid—
hon. Members will agree—that it will take me years to come to a decision.

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI:
Do I take it that you have not restricted it?

DR. TRIGUNA
never.

SEN: No, no,

RELEASE OF SHEIKH ABDULLAH

*93.SHRI Y. ADINARAYANA
REDDY: f SHRI D. THENGARI:
SHRI S. K. VAISHAMPAYEN:
SHRI RAJNARAIN:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to release Sheikh Abdullah; and

(b) if so, what considerations have guided Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFF-
AIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN): (a) and
(b) No proposal to remove the restrictions on Sheikh Abdullah is under consideration.

fThe queshtion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Y.
Adinarayana Reddy.
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SHRI Y. ADINARAYANA REDDY:
May I know what is the total cost of maintaining Sheikh Abdullah from the time he has been arrested?

SHRI'Y. B. CHAVAN: We have given some information in reply to a Lok Sabha question on the 21st May, this month, itself. Tlie information that is given is that in respect of Sheikh Abdullah, from 8th May 1965 to 31st March 1967 the
expenditure on rent, boarding, lodging, police guard, etc. comes to Rs. 5,62,991.

SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: Per year?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Not per year.
I said for the total period.

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHANDARI:
Only for two years? Since how long he has been there?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: For two years only.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: May I know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that when in May, 1965 Sheikh Abdullah was arrested immediately on touching Palam Aerodrome, at that time there was this understanding that he would see the Prime Minister, Mr. Lal Bahadur Shastri, the President and other dignitaries of the Indian Union in order to explain the misunderstanding that had been caused by some of his speeches abroad and whether in spite of that understanding Sheikh Abdullah was arrested without being given an opportunity to talk with those dignitaries according to that understanding? Is it a fact or not?
From 1953 when Sheikh Abdullah was arrested as also from 1958 when that trial was rigged up against him—trial for conspiracy to wage war against India—
crores and crores were spent an3 yet no proof Or evidence could be found against Sheikh Abdulla. Will the hon. Minister also say about this?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The question only relates to his release from prison, from detention, and according to the information that I have, I have said that there is nb proposal for the release of Sheikh Abdullah at the present moment there can be lots of questions that can be asked about Sheikh Abdullah's entire past but I have information only about the present.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Certainly we are aware of the statement issued by some eminent people in the country and, naturally, the Government always gives very deep thought to those appeals made by important people. One has to do that, one cannot have one's mind closed on this issue. But at the same time, I must say that there is no proposal under active consideration of the Government to release him at the present moment.

SHRI P. N. SAPRU: May I know the total period for which Sheikh Abdullah has been in detention, in prison or under trial during the last few years?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I have not got the information and the calculation that you want; you can certainly get the facts and you can do the arithmetic.

SHRI Z. A. AHMAD: I would ask ihe hon. Minister whether he considers it consistent with human consideration or with consideration of the rule of law that a person should be j
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detained for nearly 14 years or for over 13 years witnout mar? If he thinks that it is consistent, he should say so; otherwise, he should state precisely what is the danger to the country ,s a whole, to our nation, if Sheikh Abdullah is released. If he is not being released, why is he not being released? That issue should be clarified here ki this House.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: Sir, the point is that the reason for which he was arrested was that he had said and done something which was not in the interest of national security. At the same time I have not said that the Government would not consider anything on this matter.
Government naturally will have :o review the position from time to time:
Government has to review. At the present moment Government is not reviewing this particular thing.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: | hava no
information about any change in his opinion.

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: May I know.
Sir. what is the rationale behind, what appears to many of us, an irrational distinction that the Government are making in their treatment on the one hand of leaders of Nagaland and other arecas that are in revolt and Sheikh Abdullah? What is the rationale behind this distinction?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: The rationale behind this is that Nagaland is Nagaland nnd Kashmir is Kashmir.
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. SHRI A. M. TARIQ: May I know, Sir, if it is a fact that Mr. Jai Prakash Narayan had a meeting for several hours with the consent of the Central Government with Sheikh Abdullah in his bungalow, and whether Mr.
Jai Prakash Narayan had given any report to the Government of his conversation with Sheikh Sahib? If it is so, can that report be put on the Table of the House?

SHRI'Y. B. CHAVAN: No, Sir.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY: May
I know from the Minister whether the Government of Jammu and Kashmir has requested the Central Government to keep Sheikh Abdullah in detention, and, if so, for how long, and whether there is any risk to the security of Kashmir?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: I have made my position clear. That position stands even now.
At the same time, as I have said, the Government has not closed its mind. The Government can review these matters from time to time. This matter can be reviewed from time to time. At the same time I have made it clear that at the present moment there is no proposal of release.

SHRI R. T. PARTHASARATHY: May I know, Sir, whether Sheikh Abdullah is an ordinary political detenu or a V. L. P. in the Koh-i-Noor Bungalow of Kodaikanal?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN: A sort of both the things.

SPINNING MILL IN DANDAKARANYA

494. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA: t SHRIR. S.
KHANDEKAR:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state the progress made so far in the establishment of a spinning mill in the Dandakaranya area byt the Rehabilitation Industries Corporation?

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri V. M. Chordia.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI L. N.
MISHRA): The Rehabilitation Industries Corporation have decided to drop their project for setting up spinning mill at Jagdalpur, mainly b?cause of the high capital investment involved in relation to the employment potential. The question of sponsoring the project as part of the general development of Dandakaranya is under consideration in consultation with the Government of Madhya
Pradesh.
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